



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 29560 of 2025

Rakesh Sharma And 3 Others
.....Applicant(s)
Versus
State of U.P. and Another
.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Ajay Kumar Chaurasia
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Mr. Ajay Kumar Chaurasia, learned counsel for the applicants and Sri B.P. Maurya, learned AGA for the State, are present.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that present prosecution is abuse of process of the court as at the relevant date and time of the offence, applicant was undergoing treatment in the Mahatma Gandhi Hospital , Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Learned AGA is directed to obtain instructions regarding the above submission of learned counsel for the applicant within two weeks.
4. List this case as fresh on 9.10.2025.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

September 16, 2025
SY